

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL
PROJECTS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-03833 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE MTN DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The MTN Defendants Are Foreign Telecommunications Companies That Operate Exclusively Outside the United States.....	4
B. This Suit Is Based on MTN Afghanistan’s Alleged Conduct in Afghanistan.....	5
C. Separate from the Subject-Matter of This Lawsuit, Plaintiffs Allege That MTN Group Transacted with International Development Agencies.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Court Should Dismiss the Claims Against the MTN Defendants for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.	12
A. The MTN Defendants’ Alleged Suit-Related Conduct Occurred Outside the United States and Was Not Purposefully Directed at the United States.....	13
B. The IFC and MIGA Contracts Are Not a Basis for Asserting Personal Jurisdiction over the MTN Defendants for Plaintiffs’ Unrelated Claims.....	16
1. Plaintiffs’ claims do not arise out of the IFC or MIGA contracts.	17
2. The MTN Defendants did not purposefully avail themselves of the privilege of conducting business in the United States.	21
C. Exercising Jurisdiction over the MTN Defendants Would Be Unreasonable.	29
II. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Against the MTN Defendants.....	31
A. Plaintiffs’ Direct-Liability Claims Against the MTN Defendants Fail.	31
1. Plaintiffs’ own allegations demonstrate that the MTN Defendants had no apparent intent to intimidate or coerce.....	32
2. Plaintiffs do not and cannot allege facts necessary to plead key elements of the predicate crimes underlying their direct-liability claims.	36

3. MTN Afghanistan’s alleged compliance with the Taliban’s shutdown orders did not proximately cause the attacks that injured Plaintiffs.	37
B. Plaintiffs’ Aiding-and-Abetting Claims Against the MTN Defendants Fail.	38
1. Plaintiffs fail to plead that the MTN Defendants aided and abetted the persons who carried out the alleged acts of international terrorism.....	38
2. Plaintiffs fail to plead that a designated FTO “committed, planned, or authorized” each “act of international terrorism” at issue.	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGS Int’l Servs. S.A. v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Alkanani v. Aegis Def. Servs., LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	37
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , 2020 WL 486860 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020)	40, 42
<i>Bank of Cape Verde v. Bronson</i> , 869 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1994).....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	33
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14, 27, 29
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
<i>Cellutech, Inc. v. Centennial Cellular Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1994).....	24, 28
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	35
<i>Clayborn v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6839754 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2018).....	44

Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....17, 20, 21, 25

COMSAT Corp. v. Finshipyards S.A.M.,
 900 F. Supp. 515 (D.D.C. 1995).....25, 26

Copeland v. Twitter, Inc.,
 352 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....42, 43

Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of State of Qatar,
 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....22, 23

Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,
 303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....43

Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,
 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)44

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....13

Estate of Klieman ex rel. Kesner v. Palestinian Auth.,
 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....16

Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.,
 ___ S. Ct. ___, 2020 WL 1978929 (Apr. 27, 2020)16

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)37, 38

Foster v. Arletty 3 Sarl,
 278 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2002)17

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
 413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)34

Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.,
 335 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....37

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....12, 13

Halberstam v. Welch,
 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....38, 40, 42, 43

Hanson v. Denckla,
 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....22

Hayes v. FM Broad. Station WETT,
930 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2013).....28

Health Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mariner Corp.,
860 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....23, 24

Int’l Fin. Corp. v. Kaiser Grp. Int’l Inc. (In re Kaiser Grp. Int’l Inc.),
399 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2005).....29

Inv. Co. Inst. v. United States,
550 F. Supp. 1213 (D.D.C. 1982).....28

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
564 U.S. 873 (2011).....27

Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....10, 29

In re Kaiser Grp. Int’l, Inc.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2010).....10

Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG,
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)18, 33, 34, 35

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro,
937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....27, 28

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....3, 35, 39, 42

Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.,
851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12, 16, 20

Md. Digital Copier v. Litig. Logistics, Inc.,
394 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2019).....20

Midland v. F. Hoffman-Laroche, Ltd. (In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.),
270 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....29

Monge v. RG Petro-Mach. (Grp.) Co.,
701 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2012)17

Mueller Brass Co. v. Alexander Milburn Co.,
152 F.2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1945).....28

Nuevos Destinos, LLC v. Peck,
2019 WL 78780 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2019).....15

Okolie v. Future Servs. Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015).....18

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Rush v. Savchuk,
444 U.S. 320 (1980).....12

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....45

Shaheen v. Smith,
994 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013).....17, 28

Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
__ F.3d __, 2020 WL 1856490 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2020).....13

Siam Kraft Paper Co. v. Parsons & Whittemore, Inc.,
400 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1975).....23

Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.,
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....38, 39, 41

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....20

Stansell v. BGP, Inc.,
2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011)34, 35

Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... *passim*

In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.,
113 F.3d 1484 (8th Cir. 1997)42, 43

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....15

Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb,
734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of N. Cyprus,
71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....32

Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....18, 19

<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	45
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>World Wide Minerals Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2000).....	28
<i>World Wide Travel Inc. v. Travelmate US, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	23, 25, 26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	22, 29
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	35
<i>Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	34
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1189.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A).....	31, 36
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(B).....	31, 33, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	8, 31, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	9, 38, 44, 45
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	45
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	36
50 U.S.C. § 1705(a).....	36
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	38

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 594.20436
 31 C.F.R. § 594.201(a).....36

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12,647, 53 Fed. Reg. 29,323 (Aug. 2, 1988)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....12
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....11

International Agreements

Articles of Agreement of the Int’l Fin. Corp.,
 May 25, 1955, 264 U.N.T.S. 11710
 Convention Establishing the Multilateral Inv. Guarantee Agency,
 Oct. 11, 1985, 150 U.N.T.S. 9910

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....24
 Gary Born, *International Commercial Arbitration* (2014).....26
 Complaint, *Doe v. IFC Asset Mgmt. Co.*,
 No. 1:17-cv-01494-UNA (D. Del. Oct. 24, 2017)29
IFC Summary: Board Approved Investments by Product Line, World Bank Grp.,
<https://tinyurl.com/seredyt> (last visited Apr. 29, 2020)22
Loans, Int’l Fin. Corp.,
<https://tinyurl.com/vmay85h> (last visited Apr. 29, 2020).....27
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....44
